
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 17 SEPTEMBER, 2013 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Daniel Abbott (Chairman) 
Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Buckmaster, P Gray, M Pope, 
C Rowley, K Warnell, B Wrangles and J Wyllie (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

E-Mail: lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors R Beeching and 
A Dearman 

  
Independent Group Substitute: Councillor M Newman 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2013.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Environment Scrutiny - Work Programme (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

6. New Recycling Scheme - Removing Card from the Organic waste stream - 
 Progress with Implementation (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

7. Environment Healthcheck May to July 2013 (Pages 29 - 56) 
 

8. Fuel Poverty - An overview (Pages 57 - 68) 
 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
11 JUNE 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Daniel Abbott (Chairman) 
  Councillors W Ashley, R Beeching, 

E Buckmaster, M Pope, C Rowley and 
K Warnell 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, Mrs D Hollebon, 

P Moore and P Ruffles 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Catherine Davis - Waste Services 
Officer 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Ian Sharratt - Environmental 
Manager 

  David Thorogood - Environmental Co-
Ordinator 

 
 
56   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor W Ashley and seconded by 
Councillor K Warnell, that Councillor J Wyllie be appointed 
Vice Chairman of Environment Scrutiny Committee, for the 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



ES  ES 
 
 

 

Civic Year 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor J Wyllie be appointed 
Vice Chairman of Environment Scrutiny Committee, for 
the Civic Year 2013/14. 

 
 

57   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P 
Ballam, P Gray and B Wrangles.  It was noted that Councillor 
R Beeching was substituting for Councillor P Ballam. 
 
 

 

58   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
26 February 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

59   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed guests and new Members to the 
Committee and thanked Members for allowing him to continue 
as Chairman. 
 
The Chairman referred to the Executive meeting on 4 June 
2013, which asked that the three scrutiny committees review 
the relevance of their Performance Indicators to determine if 
any new measures needed to be introduced.  The Chief 
Executive and Director of Customer and Community Services 
also explained that the Executive felt that the work 
programme of each committee often previewed items to be 
submitted to the Executive rather than seeking opportuniti
[...]
bmitted and supporting Essential Reference 
Papers. 
 
The Environmental and Strategy Development Manager 
explained that there had been a reduction in carbon dioxide 
emissions in relation to the waste contract via improved 
scheduling of rounds, more energy efficient vehicles and the 
introduction of energy efficiency measures at Hertford 
Theatre.  Savings had also been achieved at Wallfields, but 
occupancy had increased with the closure of The Causeway 
office.  Energy usage had increased at Leisure Centres but 
this had to been viewed in the context of increasing 
membership levels and the expansion of the service to include 

 

Page 10



ES  ES 
 
 

 

larger gymnasiums. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor K Warnell concerning a 
review of the action plan, the Environmental and Strategy 
Development Manager confirmed that a cost benefit analysis 
was undertaken before any project was progressed.   The 
issue of energy savings through “powering down” computer 
equipment was discussed.  Councillor K Warnell stated that 
energy could be saved via a two stage standby and 
recommended that IT should review this.  The Head of 
Environmental Services suggested that he would pass these 
comments on to IT for further review. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
  
 

63   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK AND 
PERFORMANCE OUTTURNS JANUARY TO APRIL 2013  
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the performance of 
key indicators for Environment Scrutiny Committee for the 
period January to April 2013, the detail of which was set out in 
the report now submitted and within the attached Essential 
Reference Papers. 
 
Councillor J Wyllie referred to EHPI 157a (Process of planning 
applications: major applications) and queried the relevance of 
this as an indicator (and the “red” face shown), given that 
Planning Officers were trying to resolve legal agreement 
issues.   The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services suggested that Members might wish to 
reconsider some of Environment’s Performance Indicators 
and descriptors, within the context of the review suggested 
earlier in the meeting as part of the committee’s work 
programme. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the reported performance for the 

 

Page 11



ES  ES 
 
 

 

period January to April 2013 be received.    
  
 

64   2012/13 SERVICE PLAN MONITORING - END OF YEAR 
MONITORING                                                                       
 

 

 The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services submitted a report 
summarising the Council’s achievements against its priorities 
for 2012/13, the detail of which was set out in the report now 
submitted and within the attached Essential Reference 
Papers.   
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services advised that the Executive had received 
a report containing all Service Plan summaries.  A breakdown 
of which actions had been achieved, were on target, 
completed, suspended or deleted, was set out in the report 
now submitted.  In summary, and from the viewpoint of the 
Environment Scrutiny, 63% of all actions had been achieved 
supporting the “Place” priority and the majority of actions with 
a revised completion date supporting the “Prosperity” priority.  
Four actions remained outstanding from 2011/12. 
 
The Committee received the progress report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
  
 

 

65   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future work 
programme for Environment Scrutiny for 2013/14, the detail of 
which had been set out in Essential Reference Paper “B” of 
the report now submitted.  
 
Councillor R Beeching suggested that Members might wish to 
only review the Committee’s “red” Performance Indictors (PI).  
T
[...]

work programme 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: 

 

(A) the work programme shown in this report be agreed 

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Items previously required, identified or suggested for the 

Environment Scrutiny work programme are set out in Essential 
Reference Paper B. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 An article explaining the role of scrutiny and inviting suggestions 

from residents was published in the spring 2013 ‘council tax’ 
edition of LINK magazine.  No new topics for scrutiny have been 
received from the public to date.  

 
2.2 Attention is drawn to the two additional items that have been 

requested for inclusion on the work programme for this Committee: 

• Review of Affordable Warmth Strategy (25 Feb 2014) 

• Parks and Open Spaces – high level action plan (10 June 2014).  
 
2.3 The agenda for the February 2014 meeting of Environment 

Scrutiny Committee is shown in Essential Reference Paper B.  
Members are asked whether there is any additional topic they wish 
to put forward for inclusion on this, or any future agenda. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
  

 
 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers: none 
 
Contact Member: Cllr Daniel Abbott – Chairman Environment Scrutiny 

Committee 
daniel.abbott@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
Contact Officer: Jeff Hughes – Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services   
 Extn 2170  
 jeff.hughes@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Report Author: Marian Langley – Scrutiny Officer 

marian.langley@eastherts.gov.uk  
 

Page 16



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 

 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
 
(updated to 
2013/14 
wording) 

People 
This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing, particularly for those who are 
vulnerable, and delivering strong services  
 
Place 
This prio
[...]
ions on the item submitted by the 
Scrutiny Committee. 
8. To consider matters referred to the Committee by the Executive/ Portfolio Holder on matters within the remit of 
the Committee and refer the matter to the Executive following consideration of the matter. 

 P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   7 

17 SEPTEMBER  2013                                                                 
 
REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY 
SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENT                                                  
 
NEW RECYCLING SCHEME – REMOVING CARD FROM THE 
ORGANIC WASTE STREAM – PROGRESS WITH 
IMPLEMENTATION: UPDATE SEPTEMBER, 2013                      

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To advise Members on the progress being made to change dry 
recycling collections to a dual stream system, since the 
previous report in June 2013.   

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: That 

 

 
(A) 

 
The progress in implementing the new be scrutinised. 
 

 
1.0 Background  
 

1.1 In March 2013, following consideration by Environmental 
Scrutiny Committee, the Council approved a scheme to 
change the current kerbside sorting of dry recyclables using 
boxes to a dual stream comingled system, with paper being 
kept separate in a box and all other dry recyclables placed in 
wheeled bins.  

1.2 The primary motive behind this change was to enable 
cardboard to be moved from the organic waste stream into 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



the dry recycling, as it was proving difficult to compost the 
card and with changing standards for compost quality it 
would be impossible for processors to meet the new 
standards with the level of coated card being collected. The 
need to change also provided an opportunity to consider how 
recycling services could be improved and performance 
increased.  

 
2.0 Report 

2.1 The report details the progress 
[...]

performance indicators. The Performance Team are able to provide 
support and training on using the Covalent system if required.  

 
1.5 Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ Shows the full set of performance 

indicators that are reported on a monthly basis to this committee. 
Essential Reference Paper B has been sorted by status e.g. all 
performance indicators that are ‘red’ are listed first etc. 
Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ Guidance notes and definitions for 
performance indicators relating to Environment Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The codes used in relation to performance indicator monitoring are as 
follows: 

 

Status 
  

Short Term Trends 

 
 This PI is 6% or 

more off target. 
  

 The value of this PI 
has changed in the 

short term. 
 

This PI is 1-5% off 
target. 

  

 The value of this PI 
has not changed in 

the short term. 
 
 This PI is on 

target. 
  

    

 
2.0 Report – Indicators grouped by Corporate Priority 
  

Place 
  
 Performance analysis 
 
2.1 EHPI 157a - Processing of planning applications: ‘Major’ 

applications. Performance was ‘Red’ for July 2013. 1 out of 5 
decisions were made within the target timescale.  The remaining four 
were delayed either by applicants or as a result of the requirement for 
additional input from third party organisations. Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) were advised in the June Healthcheck 
report the reasons for performance being off target for the first 
quarter. CMT have accepted the recommendation that it would be 
inappropriate to change the approach in relation to the preparation of 
legal agreements at this stage, which had impacted on performance 
between April 2013 to June 2013.  However CMT did support the 
proposal that the service ensured sufficient priority is made available 
for major development proposals. CMT is continuing to monitor 

Page 30



performance closely in respect to this measure. 
 
2.2 EHPI 218b – Abandoned Vehicles – % removed within 24 hours 

of required time. Performance was ‘Red’ for July 2013. Performance 
target was not met due to Two vehicles collected on behalf of 
Riversmead were outside of the timescale as a result of access 
issues. 

 
2.3 NI 191 – Residual household waste per household and NI 192 - 

Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting. The July performance data for these indicators were not 
available for inclusion in this report, however the data for this period 
will be verbally reported by the Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services at the Environment Scrutiny 
meeting on 17 September 2013.    

 
2.4 The following indicators were ‘Green’, meaning that the targets were 

either met or exceeded for July 2013. They were: 
 

• EHPI 2.1d – Planning Enforcement: Initial Site Inspections. 

• EHPI 2.1e - Planning Enforcement: Service of formal Notices. 

• EHPI 2.2(45) – Number of collections missed per 100,000 
collections of household waste 

• EHPI 2.23 – Planning decisions delegated to officers 

• EHPI 2.4 – Fly-tips: Removal 

• EHPI 218a – Abandoned Vehicles – % investigated within 24 
hours 

• EHPI 157b – Processing of planning applications: ‘Minor’ 
applications. 

• EHPI 157c – Processing of planning applications: Other 
applications. 

 
Please refer to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for full details. 

 
Prosperity 

 
Performance analysis 

 
2.5 The following indicators were ‘Green’, meaning that the targets were 

either met or exceeded for July 2013. They were: 
 

• EHPI 6.8 – Turnaround of pre NTO PCN challenges 

• EHPI 6.9 – Turnaround of NTO Representations 
 

Page 31



Please refer to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for full details. 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
2.6 In conclusion Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the performance indicator analysis for the period May 2013 to 
July 2013 in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 

• Agree the recommendations at the start of this report. 
 
3.0 Implications/Consultation 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and
[...]

 
  

 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, HOUSING 
AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT                                                             
 
FUEL POVERTY – AN OVERVIEW 

  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 
   

       
 

 
Purpose/Summary of Report  
 

• To appraise the Committee of the revised national definition of fuel 
poverty and to highlight activity being undertaken in East Herts to 
help address the issue amongst vulnerable residents.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

That: 

(A) 
 
 
(B) 
 
 
(C) 

activity relating to fuel poverty in East Herts be scrutinised 
and any areas for further discussion be identified;  
 
progress with the Green Deal and the interim grant scheme 
be noted; and 
 
the Affordable Warmth Strategy be reviewed before the end 
of the civic year following the publication of the 
Government’s Fuel Poverty Strategy in 2014.  
 

 
 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 At the last meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Committee in 

June 2013, members requested that an initial report be presented 
to their next meeting outlining measures relating to fuel poverty in 
East Herts. Members will already be aware that the specific aim of 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



 
  

reducing fuel poverty forms part of the Council’s 2013/14 Vision 
and Corporate priorities. 

 
1.2 This report aims to provide an introduction to fuel poverty and to 

highlight broad areas of action in the District aimed at helping to 
assist those residents who may be fuel poor.  

 
2.0 What is Fuel Poverty? 
 
2.1 In the UK the concept of fuel poverty has traditionally been taken 

as occurring when a household is unable to afford to heat their 
home to the level required for health and comfort. The generally 
accepted definition has been when more than 10% of the 
household income is required to be spent on heating the dwelling 
to a comfortable level. 

 
2.2 However, the Government
[...]
 areas do not necessarily 
fall within the fuel poor, as social housing tends to be of a higher 
energy efficiency standard and these homes are usually on mains 
gas. 

 
3.2 In fact, national surveys have suggested that because of the 

range of factors affecting fuel poverty, those households most 
affected can be spread throughout the community, often as 
isolated pockets within relatively affluent areas, since house 
type/energy efficiency and use of the house are important factors.  

 
3.3 Thus across the UK there is usually a significant proportion of the 

fuel poor in more rural communities, off mains gas and living in 

Page 60



 
  

“hard to treat” properties. It is therefore likely that this picture is 
repeated across East Herts. Indeed the Council’s House 
Condition Survey in 2009 found that 24.4% of households in 
Social Housing were in Fuel Poverty (using the 10% definition of 
fuel poverty), compared with 35.5% of owner-occupiers, with 
social housing outperforming the rest of the stock in terms of 
overall energy efficiency. Rural housing was found to be less 
energy efficient than housing in our towns; e.g., a Standard 
Assessment Profile (SAP) rating of just 41 in the Rural North, 
compared with 57 in Buntingford and with the overall rating for 
East Herts of 52. 

 
3.4  East Herts has a wide mix of house types with many older hard to 

treat homes and many of these homes are off gas.  
 
4.0 Summary of Activity in East Herts 
 
4.1 For some years East Herts Council has had an active programme 

of energy efficiency advice and grant measures aimed at all 
sections of our community.  

 
4.2 In 2000 the Council adopted a Fuel Poverty Strategy, which was 

later reviewed in 2007. The revised strategy is termed the East 
Herts Affordable Warmth Strategy and sets out the Council’s aim to 
eradicate fuel poverty where reasonable, practicable and possible, 
in line with government policy. Given the changes nationally in the 
definition of fuel poverty and the advent of revised national energy 
efficiency assistance measures it is recommended that the 
Affordable Warmth Strategy is reviewed by this Committee at a 
future meeting.  
 

4.3 A summary of principal measures relating to fuel poverty in East 
Herts is given below: 

 
4.3.1 General Energy Efficiency Advice – The Council provides a 

range of energy efficiency information including signposting 
to available grants (both national and local) via its web site/ 
telephone and personal visits. Many enquiries tend to be 
from home owners wishing to verify current offers from utility 
providers as the Council is seen as a trusted brand.  

 
4.3.2 Hardship Funds – The council and other agencies across 

East Herts signpost those in need to hardship funds 
operated by utility companies to arrange easier fuel bill 
repayment terms or to certain charitable trusts who can 

Page 61



 
  

provide funding for emergency works for very vulnerable 
people. 

 
4.3.3 Herts and Essex Energy Partnership (HEEP) – Members 

may recall that the Council coordinated a partnership of 15 
local authorities who obtained £6 million of government 
funding to provide grants and loans for significant energy 
improvement measures to local homes. Unfortunately this 
scheme ceased at the end of 2012 once the funding was 
spent. 
 
Under the Herts Essex Energy Partnership, which offered a 
wide range of free and subsidised measures, from June 
2009 to March 2012 some 1812 measures had been 
installed in East Herts homes, supported by £429,222 from 
the scheme funds. This saves an estimated 43,057 tonnes 
of Carbon Dioxide emissions over the lifetime of the 
measures, at an average cost of just £9.97 per tonne saved. 

 
4.3.4 Green Deal – This Government initiated scheme, which was 

fully launched in January 2013, aims to provide a loan to 
householders to provide for a wide range of energy 
efficiency improvements. The cost of the loan, plus interest 
is paid back via the electri
[...]
lderly people living alone in 
larger houses that may fall into fuel poverty. 

 
4.3.10 Fuel Switching – A number of authorities in the UK have 

established community fuel switching schemes. The 
purpose of these is to tender on behalf of local residents 
who join the scheme to achieve more preferential rates from 
fuel suppliers. Once a certain number of householders have 
expressed interest in taking part, an “auction” is held with 
energy suppliers and the best price achieved offered to 
residents. The more residents that express an interest the 
cheaper the fuel offer achieved is likely to be. There is no 
obligation for residents to change suppliers until the resident 
is happy with the price offered. The two main schemes in 
the UK are operated by Oldham and Peterborough 
Councils. HCC has joined the Peterborough scheme and as 
such has promoted fuel switching to Hertfordshire residents, 
though it is understood that take up is relatively low. Clearly 
whilst it is hoped that fuel switching will achieve lower costs 
for residents there is no guarantee that the price offered will 
be the cheapest available on the market at any one time 
and better deals may be on offer elsewhere. However, the 
advantage of promoting fuel switching is that it encourages 
consumers to think about their fuel bills and possibly 
arrange their own switch to a new supplier.  Data tends to 
suggest that it is older householders who are the more 
reluctant to fuel switch and may therefore be on 
considerably less favourable terms. 

 
4.3.11 Oil buying Clubs – Oil buying clubs are groups of people 

mainly in rural areas, who combine their orders for domestic 
heating oil in order to achieve a more competitive price from 
the oil distribution company. Several such clubs operate 
across East Herts.  Generally savings of at least 10% are 
achieved. The supplier gains by making fewer individual 
journeys thereby saving time and diesel as well as reducing 
congestion. Given that many of 
[...]
mental Strategy and 
Development Manager. The scheme has been kept 
simple so that its administration can be met within 
existing resources. Due to staffing vacancies during the 
restructure of the Environmental Health service, Decent 
Home Grants are being restricted according to risk and 
vulnerability. 

Risk 
Management: 

There are no risk management implications arising from 
this report 

 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Environment Scrutiny - Work Programme
	Work Programme ERP A(Implications)
	Work Programme ERP B( work programme)

	6 New Recycling Scheme - Removing Card from the Organic waste stream - Progress with Implementation
	New Recycling Scheme - removing card from the organic waste stream - progress ERP A (Implications)

	7 Environment Healthcheck May to July 2013
	Environment Healthcheck ERP A (Implications)
	Environment Healthcheck ERP B (Performance Indicators)
	Environment Healthcheck ERP C (PI Guidance)

	8 Fuel Poverty - An overview
	Fuel Poverty - an Overview ERP A (Implications)




Minutes of the meeting


ES  ES 
 
 

 
229 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
17 SEPTEMBER 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Abbott (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, R Beeching, 

E Buckmaster, M Pope, C Rowley and 
K Warnell. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor D Andrews. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  David Thorogood - Environmental Co-
Ordinator 

  Trevor Watkins - Waste Services 
Manager 

 
230   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B 
Wrangles and J Wyllie.  It was noted that Councillor R 
Beeching was substituting for Councillor J Wyllie. 
 

 

231   MINUTES – 11 JUNE 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 June 2013 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
230 

following amendment: 
 
Minute 60 – Contract Performance Environmental 
Operations 2012/13. 
 
Delete in middle of 1st sentence 3rd paragraph – 
„…..brakes even.‟ 
 
Replace with – „breaks even‟. 

 
232   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman advised that, with Members‟ consent, he 
would like to move the report in respect of Fuel Poverty 
up the Agenda so this report could be considered after 
the Environment Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 
Members were also advised that a larger print copy of 
pages 47 – 55 of the agenda had been circulated to 
Members. 
 

 

233   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY – WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future 
work programme for Environment Scrutiny for 2013/14 to 
2014/15, the detail of which had been set out in Essential 
Reference Paper “B”. 
 
Members were advised that the report in respect of 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) would now 
be considered at the 10 June 2014 meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Members were also advised of two new requests for the 
work programme as follows: 
 

 25 February 2014 – Review of Affordable Warmth 
Strategy.  

 10 June 2014 – Parks and Open Spaces high level 
action plan. 

 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
231 

The Committee approved the work programme as now 
detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 
234   FUEL POVERTY – AN OVERVIEW  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support submitted a report in respect of the 
revised national definition of fuel poverty.  The report 
highlighted the activity being undertaken in East Herts to 
help address the issue amongst vulnerable residents. 
 
The Committee was reminded that, at the 11 June 2013 
meeting, Members had requested that an initial report be 
presented to their next meeting outlining measures 
relating to fuel poverty in East Herts.  Members were 
already aware that the specific aim of reducing fuel 
poverty formed part of the Council‟s 2013/14 Vision and 
corporate priorities. 
 
Members were advised that, in the UK, the concept of fuel 
poverty had traditionally been taken as occurring when a 
family spent more than 10% of household income on 
heating a property to a comfortable level.   
 
Members were referred to paragraph 4.3 of the report 
now submitted for a summary of the principal issues 
relating to fuel poverty across the District.  East Herts had 
a diverse mix of house types with many older hard to treat 
homes and many of these homes were off gas. 
 
Members were reminded of the „Green Deal’, a 
Government initiated scheme, which had been fully 
launched in January 2013 and had been set up to provide 
a loan to householders to provide for a wide range of 
energy efficiency improvements.  Councillor K Warnell 
commented that the elderly were particularly vulnerable. 
 
The Committee was advised that Home Heating Oil 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
232 

buying clubs operated mainly in rural areas, where 
residents combined their orders to achieve a more 
competitive price from the supplier.  Several such clubs 
operated across East Herts and savings of at least 10% 
were achieved due to less delivery journeys, thereby 
saving time and diesel as well as reducing congestion. 
 
Members were advised that some homes in East Herts 
would not be suitable for top-ups of insulation due to 
unsuitable cavities following the construction process.  
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the activity relating to fuel 
poverty in East Herts be noted;  
 
(B) the progress made with the Green Deal and 
the interim grant scheme now being put in place be 
noted; and 
 
(C) a review of the Council‟s Affordable Warmth 
Strategy be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee and, if possible, before the end of the 
Civic Year, following the expected publication of 
the Government‟s Fuel Poverty Strategy in 2014. 

 
235   NEW RECYCLING SCHEME – REMOVING CARD FROM 

THE ORGANIC WASTE STREAM – PROGRESS WITH 
IMPLEMENTATION   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment submitted a report updating Members on the 
progress being made to change dry recycling collections 
to a dual stream system. 

 
Members were reminded that in March 2013, 
Council had approved a scheme to change 
the current kerbside sorting of dry recyclables 
using boxes to a dual stream comingled 
system, with paper being kept separate in a 
box and all other dry recyclables placed in a 
third wheeled bin.  

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
233 

 
The Waste Services Manager advised that the primary 
motive was to enable cardboard to be moved from the 
organic waste stream into the dry recycling, as changing 
standards for compost quality meant it would be 
impossible for processors to meet the new standards with 
the level of coated card being collected. 
 
Members were advised of progress regarding the delivery 
schedule for the new wheeled bins, as well as the 
publication and delivery of publicity advising residents of 
the new scheme.   
 
Officers would give a full briefing at Council on 16 
October 2013, and Members would receive an 
information pack prior to the new service going live on 11 
November 2013.   
 
The Waste Services Manager gave a presentation setting 
out the background, the benefits and the suggested 
timescales for the new recycling service, known as 
Separate Paper and Recycling Collections (SPARC).  The 
communication methods due to be used were also 
summarised for Members. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Beeching, 
Members were advised that the collection of additional 
cardboard outside of the new wheeled bin was not 
possible as the new service and vehicles were bin based 
and all the comingled material needed to be contained in  
the bin. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress in implementing 
the new recycling scheme be noted. 

 
236   ENVIRONMENT HEALTHCHECK MAY TO JULY 2013  

 
 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
234 

performance of key indicators for Environment Scrutiny 
Committee for the period May to July 2013, the detail of 
which was set out in the report now submitted and within 
the attached Essential Reference Papers. 
 
Members were advised that, in respect of EHPI 157a – 
processing of planning applications: „Major‟ applications, 
Performance was „Red‟ for July 2013 as 1 out of 5 
decisions had been made within the target timescale.  
Members were advised that the remaining four decisions 
had been delayed either by applicants or as a result of the 
requirement for additional input from third party 
organisations. 
 
The Director stated that, in respect of EHPI 218b – 
percentage of abandoned vehicles removed within 24 
hours of the required time, Performance was „Red‟ for 
July 2013 as targets had not been met as two vehicles 
collected on behalf of Riversmead were outside of the 
timescale as a result of access issues. 
 
The Director updated Members in respect of the 
performance of the Authority relating to NI 191 – residual 
household waste per household and NI 192 – percentage 
of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting.   
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the reported performance for 
the period May to July 2013 be received. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


